Wiltshire Counclil

——————

AGENDA

Meeting: Southern Area Licensing Sub Committee

Place: The Pump Room, The Old Fire Station Enterprise Centre, 2 Salt Lane,
Salisbury, SP1 1DU
Date: Tuesday 25 April 2023

Time: 10.00 am

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Alexander of Democratic Services,
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01722 434560 or email
lisa.Alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:

ClIr Trevor Carbin Clir Tim Trimble
Clir Jerry Kunkler Cllr Robert Yuill (Substitite)



http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Recording and Broadcasting Information

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes
within the Council.

By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here.

Parking

To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most
meetings will be held are as follows:

County Hall, Trowb
[...]
9%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Democracy%20Privacy%20Policy&ID=5980&RPID=33929105

AGENDA

Election of Chairman

To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee.
Apologies for Absence/Substitutions

To receive any apologies for absence and to note any substitutions.
Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 5 - 10)

The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public
present.

Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an
emergency.

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by
the Standards Committee.

Licensing Application (Pages 11 - 16)

To consider and determine an Application for a Premises Licence by The
Immersive Group Ltd in respect of Victoria Park.

6a Appendix 1 - Application & Plan (Pages 17 - 42)

6b Appendix 2 - Representations (Pages 43 - 84)

6c Appendix 3 - Map of Location of Representations (Pages 85 - 86)
6d Appendix 4 - Map of Area (Pages 87 - 88)

6e Qgp;g;iix 5 - Response to Representations from Applicant (Pages

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council
R ——

LICE
[...]
cant by Members of the Sub Committee.

8.  Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who
have made a Relevant Representation which are to be directed through the Chairperson.

9.  Any Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have made a Relevant
Representation are invited to address the Sub Committee in support of their representations.

10. Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant Representation
by Members of the Sub Committee.

11. Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant Representation
by the Applicant, which are to be directed through the Chairperson.

12. Closing submissions by those Parties who have made a Relevant Representation in reverse
order.

13. Closing submissions by the Applicant.

14. Sub Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to consider its
decision.

15. Sub Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that may have
been given to the Sub Committee.

16. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be released in
writing with reasons within the statutory time limits (5 working days).

Page 10



Agenda Iltem 6

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL
SOUTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

DATE 25™" April 2022

Application for a Premises Licence; Victoria Park, Salisbury

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To determine an application for a Premises Licence in respect of Victoria Park,
Salisbury made by The Immersive Group Ltd

2. Background Information

2.1  An application for a Premises Licence in respect of Victoria Park has been
made by The Immersive Group Ltd for which 14 relevant representations have
been received.

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider
the application having regard to the representations. In accordance with
Section 18 (3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. In considering the
application and the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also
have regard to relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing
Policy

2.3 The licensing objectives are:

i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
i) Public Safety;

i) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm.

2.4  Such steps are:

)] To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with
those included in the operating schedule submitted with the application,
modified to such extent as the Sub Committee considers appropriate
for the promotion of the licensing objectives, together with any
mandatory conditions required by the Licensing Act.

1)) To exclude from the scope of the application any licensable activity.

1)) To refuse to specify a person as the designated premises supervisor.

iv) To reject the application.

2.5 On 22" February 2023 an application for a New Premises Licence was
received and accepted as a valid application.

Page 11



2.6

The application as applied for is as follows:

Licensable Activity Timings Days

Live Music

10:00hrs — 22:30hrs | Monday — Sunday

Recorded Music Outdoors

Sale by retail of Alcohol 10:00hrs — 22:30hrs | Monday — Sunday

ON and OFF Sales

2.7

3.1

3.2

3.3

A copy of the application form including the Plan is attached as Appendix 1.

The timings of the licensable activities on the application were originally
10:00hrs — 23:00hrs. The applicant has accepted a condition proposed by
Environmental Protection and Control to reduce the hours to 22:30 to allow for
the site to be cleared and packed up by 23:00hrs.

Consultation and Representations

The application process requires the application to be advertised, by the
Applicant, in a local news publication within 10 working days, starting on the
day after the authority receives it and for a public notice (on pale blue pap
[...]
 and those persons who have made
representations may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub
Committee to the Magistrates Court. The appeal must be lodged with the
Magistrates Court within 21 days of the notification of the decision.

6.2 Inthe event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing
Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made
by the Magistrates Court.

6.3 A Responsible Authority or any person may apply to the Licensing Authority
for a Review of a Premises Licence. Whether or not a Review Hearing takes
place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if requested by a
person other than a Responsible Authority it will not normally be granted within
the first 12 months except for the most compelling circumstances.

Report Author: Katherine Edge
Public Protection (Licensing)
Date of Report 13" April 2023

Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report

The Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005

Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy

Page 14



Appendices

1 Application and Plan

2 Representations

3 Map of Location of Representations

4 Map of Area

5 Response to Representations from Applicant

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6a

Wiltshire Council

~————>_ Where everybody matters

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing
this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the

boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

|The Immersive Group Ltd
I/'We

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Lic
[...]
licensable activity.

An online check will not be possible in all circumstances because not all applicants will have an
immigration status that can be checked online. The Home Office online right to work checking service
sets out what information and/or documentation applicants will need in order to access the service.
Applicants who are unable to obtain a share code from the service should submit copy documents as
set out above.

Pagé440


https://www.gov.uk/prove-right-to-work

Base map

Pansh pn "n e Victoria Park




Additional Conditions proposed by Environmental Protection and Control and accepted by
applicant

Any operation in the park would need to be subject to Salisbury City Council agreeing to hire
the space each time and also an EMP being agreed by all relevant authorities.
No more than 5 events in a calendar year and events will not take place on consecutive
weekends.
A Noise Management Plan (NMP) shall be submitted by the premises license holder to the
licencing authority least 30days before the commencement of any event for agreement in
writing. The NMP shall be prepared by a suitably qualified person and include details of how
all noise related issues will be managed including:
target noise levels, frequency of measurements and a map/plan to show where
measurements will be taken;

details of physical measures required for attenuation of MNL to achieve target noise levels;
management controls;

details of how local residents will be communicated with in advance of the event;
complaints policy and procedure.

The Noise Management Plan must be adhered to at all times during the event.
Alcohol sales, live and recorded music to end no later than 22:30 to allow time for people to
leave the site and any packing down and waste clearance to be completed before 23:00.

Page 42



Agenda Item 6b

Wiltshire Council

~——————==_ Where everybody matters

REPRESENTATION FORM

This form must be returned within the statutory period, which is 28 days from the date
the 
[...]
. Salisbury Live is a well organised and successful
music organisation that over many years has focused on developing local youth bands and providing
excellent, well organised events for local residents. Salisbury Live has put on events in the Market
Square, Rugby Club, Alderbury, Laverstock and many other local spaces without any concerns raised
by local authorities. We would like to now organise a one-day music event in an area within Victoria
Park, as can be seen on the application. This space is largely the football pitch and grass area
towards the Co-op. The application is NOT to run the coffee bar or sell alcohol every day of the
week. The event is a family friendly event which promotes local bands as well as a Madness and
Simon & Garfunkel tribute. There will be kids rides, local food vendors and a bar run by ourselves.

Conditions and expectations of the licence use

e Usage — After consultation with the Wiltshire Council we have agreed to add a condition
which will only allow us to use the licence for a maximum of 5 events per year. As already
mentioned, we only plan to use this once later in 2024. | think its completely reasonable for
an event to be used one day out of 365 in a year. Events like this are common place in other
Cities such as Winchester, Amesbury, Southampton, and Frome. It also worth noting that we
would not be able to use the licence without Salisbury City Council agreeing to hire us the
space and also all relevant authorities including Wiltshire Police agreeing to the event
management plan (EMP) for said event. In summary — my business would not be legally
allowed to operate on the space whenever we decided to.

o Noise — | can appreciate that regardless of how many times a year and event is held,
excessive noise for residents can be disruptive. With this in mind and on the advice given
from Vicky Brown (Senior Environmental Office, Wiltshire Council) we have agreed the
following;

1) A Noise Management Plan (NMP) shall be submitted by the premises license holder to the licencing
authority least 30days before the commencement of any event for agreement in writing. The NMP
shall be prepared by a suitably qualified person and include details of how all noise related issues will
be managed including:

Page 89



i) target noise levels, frequency of measurements and a map/plan to show where measurements
will be taken;

i) details of physical measures required for attenuation of MNL to achieve target noise levels;
iii) management controls;

iv) details of how local residents will be communicated with in advance of the event;

V) complaints policy and procedure.

2) The Noise Management Plan must be adhered to at all times during the event.

e Security and protecting children from harm — We have a track record of running small- and
large-scale events in the City as well as running four fixed venues in the City Centre. We have
not had any concerns raised by authorities regarding how we operate and also only work
with approved SIA security contractors.

e Condition of property — There were concerns raised about the condition of how the space
will be left after an event. We will work closely with the land owner (Salisbury City Council)
to agree a robust plan that they are happy to agree to. This will involve a deposit/guarantee
of funds to replace and damaged turf etc.

e EMP — This will be provided to authorities as legally bound within a reasonable time before
any event will take place. This cannot be started until the Premises Licence and conditions
have been accepted. In this EMP there will be information such as (but not limited to);

o Parking Plan

Traffic management

Site Plan

Vendor information

Insurance and Risk Assessments

Named persons of responsibility

Waste management

Security personnel

Missing persons and children policy

O O O O O O O O

Conclusion

We are proud to be local people trying to put on fun and safe events for local people. Without the
sale of food and drink these events simp

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Southern Area Licensing Sub Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 25 APRIL 2023 AT THE PUMP ROOM, THE OLD FIRE STATION 
ENTERPRISE CENTRE, 2 SALT LANE, SALISBURY, SP1 1DU. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Jerry Kunkler and Cllr Tim Trimble 
 
Also Present: 
  
Applicant 

 Dave Hancock, Director of The Immersive Group Ltd  

 Aimee Hancock, Director of The Immersive Group Ltd 

 Colin Holton, Salisbury Live  
 
Those who made relevant representation. 

 Reps 4, 10, 11 & 13 – Local residents. 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 

 Lisa Alexander – Senior Democratic Services Officer  

 Mike Edgar – Senior Solicitor 

 Katherine Edge – Public Protection Officer - Licensing 

 Cameron Osborne – Democratic Services (Observing) 

 Max Hirst – Democratic Service (Observing) 
 
Also in attendance 
Members of the public and representatives from Salisbury City Council. 
 
  

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Trevor Carbin as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

2 Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
There were no apologies. 
 

3 Procedure for the Meeting 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Chairman notified all those present at the meeting that it was not being 
recorded by Wiltshire Council, but that the meeting could be recorded by the  
press or members of the public. 
 
The Chairman reminded those present that any speakers that wished to remain 
and make a statement to the Sub Committee would be giving consent to there 
being the possibility that they would be recorded presenting this. 
 
It was noted that those that had made a representation would not be identified 
by name within the minutes. 
 
The Chairman then asked if anyone present wished to withdraw from the 
meeting.  All parties confirmed they wished to remain in and take part in the Sub 
Committee hearing. 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications”. 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

6 Licensing Application 
 
Application for a Premises Licence in respect of Victoria Park, Salisbury, 
made by the Immersive Group Ltd. 
 
Licensing Officer’s Submission 
  
The Sub Committee gave consideration to a report (circulated with the Agenda) 
in which determination was sought for an application for a new premises 
license, presented by Katherine Edge (Public Protection Officer – Licensing) for 
which 14 relevant representations had been received.  The application was for 
the following licensable activities: 
 

Licensable Activities Days Timings 

Live Music 
 
Recorded Music 

Monday to Sunday 
Outdoors 

10:00hrs – 22:30hrs 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Sale by retail of Alcohol  

Monday to Sunday 
ON and OFF sales 

10:00hrs – 22:30hrs 

 
It was noted by the Sub Committee that there were 4 options available to them: 
 
1) To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with 
those included in the operating schedule submitted with the application, 
modified to such extent as the Sub Committee considers appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives, together with any mandatory conditions 
required by the Licensing Act. 
2) To exclude from the scope of the application any licensable activity. 
3) To refuse to specify a person as the designated premises supervisor. 
4) To reject the application. 
 
The following parties attended the hearing and took part in it: 
 
On behalf of the Applicant  

 Dave Hancock, Director of The Immersive Group Ltd  

 Aimee Hancock, Director of The Immersive Group Ltd 

 Colin Holton, Salisbury Live  
 
Relevant Representations  

 Rep 4 - local residents in objection to the application 

 Rep 10 - local resident in objection to the application 

 Rep 11- local resident in objection to the application 

 Rep 13 - local resident in objection to the application 
 

The Chair advised that the written representations had been read and 
considered by the members of the Sub Committee in advance of the meeting. 
The Chair invited the Applicant to introduce their application. 
 
Applicant’s submission 
  
The Applicant and their representatives (detailed above) spoke in support of the 
application, highlighting the following points: 
 

 The application was for a maximum of five events in one calendar year, 
with Salisbury Live on 12 August 2023 being the only current confirmed 
event. 

 The Salisbury Live event would be a family event which would include, 
food, drinks and entertainment, with acts including a mixture of tribute 
bands and local artists and performances by music students from the 
local college.  

 An Event Management Plan (EMP) would be produced once the 
premises licence application stage was complete. The EMP would set 
out further details such as position of the stage and plans for other 



 
 
 

 
 
 

aspects of the event such as security, noise management and the 
provision of toilets to accommodate those attending the event. 

 The Applicant had previous experience at holding events around the city 
and in the city centre and had established recognition for good 
management and delivery of those events.  

 The Applicant had worked with Environmental Health to agree further 
conditions to alleviate any concerns. 

 A proposed brochure was circulated to all present, detailing the schedule 
for a range of Salisbury Live events throughout the year at other venues, 
to provide an example of what could be expected at a future event held 
in Victoria Park.   

 A financial deposit arrangement would be agreed with Salisbury City 
Council (SCC) to cover costs incurred due to the replacement of any 
plants/trees damaged as a result of the event. 

 Entrance to the event would be by ticket only and this would be through 
designated entrances, with staff from an accredited security company 
monitoring visitors throughout the event. 

 Attendance figures were estimated to be around 1000. It was expected 
that people attending would walk to the event or travel by bus, as parking 
on site was limited. 

 
Sub Committee Member’s questions 
  
In response to Members questions the following points of clarification were 
given: 
  

 An approved security company from Bournemouth would be used to 
manage the entrances and exits. 
 

 Plastic vessels would be used, all glass bottles would be decanted by the 
serving staff and no glass would be given out to customers. 

 

 The application was for a maximum of 5 events per year, however only 
one event was currently planned. The other events when planned may 
be different than the Salisbury Live event on 12 August 2023. Salisbury 
City Council would need to grant permission for any event planned 
before it could go ahead.  

 
Questions from those who made a relevant representation 
 
In response to questions from those that had made a relevant representation, 
the following points of clarification were given: 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 The legal requirement for displaying notifications had been met. Some of 
the notices displayed had been taken down by unknown people.  
 

Summary of submissions from those who made relevant representations  
  

 Lack of notification of the application to local residents with suggestions 
that a leaflet drop to those around the park would have been a more 
informative approach to alerting residents of the application.  
 

 Proximity of the live music stage to the local residents. 
 

 Inadequate parking at the site for the numbers expected to attend. 
 

 The provision of a designated Noise Manager to deal with queries on the 
day of events. 

 

 Safety of children with regards to the sale of alcohol. 
 

 Disturbance to the quiet nature of the residential roads around the park. 
 

 The impact on the alcohol-free zone at the park.  
 

 Damage caused by attendees of the event to shrubs, flowers and new 
tree planting. 

 

 Disturbance to local residents who would wish to use their gardens or 
open windows in the summer months. 

 

 The toilet facilities were inadequate for a large scale event.  
 

 The football pitch was used every weekend. The event would cause 
damage to it. 

  
Sub Committee Members’ questions 
 
In response to Members questions the following points of clarification were 
given: 
 

 As with any music event, there would be a level of noise created. The 
proximity of the stage to the surrounding residential area would need to 
be planned carefully. 

 

 The notices had been displayed in accordance with set procedure. The 
removal of the notices by unknown parties was beyond the control of the 
Applicant.  

 
Questions from the Applicant: 
 
There were no questions from the Applicant.  



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Closing submissions from those who made relevant representations  
 
In their closing submission, the those that made a relevant representation in 
objection to the application highlighted the following: 
  

 The park was not a suitable location for large scale music events.  
 

 The Applicant should consider the provision of buses to and from the 
event to alleviate parking issues which it was felt would arise with an 
expected high attendance.  

 

 There was a historic covenant at the park which restricted how the park 
could be used. This was a legal matter which may prevent the event from 
taking place. 

 

 Whether usual users of the park would be able to access it during the 
event. 

 

 Whether the ‘Friends of Victoria Park’ volunteer Group or the Tennis 
Club had been approached to inform them of the event.  

 

 A wider circulation of the finer detail of what was proposed, should the 
application be granted. 

 

 The disturbance to local residents during the summer months when 
windows and doors were more likely to be open and people would be 
using their garden spaces.  

 

 A feeling that there had been a lack of consultation with the residents 
surrounding the park. 

 
Applicant’s closing submission 
  
In their closing submission, the Applicant highlighted the following: 
  

 There had been compliance with all of the requirements, including the 
erection of the notices. 
 

 Extensive planning was involved in preparation for the events, with 
opportunities for employment of up to 60 local people. 

 

 Victoria Park was a public space for all to enjoy, the event would 
increase the number of people able to enjoy the space.  

 

 The application needed to be viable, so was for a maximum of 5 events 
rather than 1. Only one event had currently been planned.  

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 There were further hurdles to pass before the event could take place, the 
license application was the first stage of the process.  

 

 There would be further consultation.  
 

 Toilets/parking/tennis would be planned for and be included in the EMP, 
which the applicant would be happy to share with residents once it had 
been produced.   

 

 There was a proven track record of operating in public spaces.  
 

 The event would be planned with the 4 licensing objectives in mind.  
 
Points of Clarification Requested by the Sub Committee 
 
No points of clarification of the final submissions were requested by the Sub 
Committee. 
 
The Sub Committee then adjourned at 11:05 and retired with the Senior 
Solicitor and the Senior Democratic Services Officer to consider their 
determination on the licensing application. 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 11:45. 
 
The Senior Solicitor advised that he gave legal advice on the four licensing 
objectives to the Sub Committee. 
 
 
The Southern Area Licensing Sub Committee RESOLVED:  
  
Arising from consideration of the report, the evidence and submissions 
from all parties and having regard to the Statutory Guidance, the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the Licensing Act 2003, the 
application for a Premises Licence in respect of Victoria Park, Salisbury, 
be GRANTED for the licensable activities as shown below: 
 

Licensable Activities Days Timings 

Live Music 
 
Recorded Music 

Monday to Sunday 
Outdoors 

10:00hrs – 
22:30hrs 

 
Sale by retail of Alcohol  

Monday to Sunday 
ON and OFF sales 

10:00hrs – 
22:30hrs 

 
And subject to the following conditions: 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Additional Conditions (1 – 5 below) proposed by Environmental Protection 
and Control and accepted by applicant and Conditions (6 – 8 below) 
applied to the licence by the Sub Committee: 
 

1. Any operation in the park would need to be subject to Salisbury 
City Council agreeing to hire the space each time and also an Event 
Management Plan (EMP) being agreed by all relevant authorities. 

2. No more than 5 events in a calendar year and events will not take 
place on consecutive weekends. 

3. A Noise Management Plan (NMP) shall be submitted by the 
premises license holder to the licencing authority least 30 days 
before the commencement of any event for agreement in writing. 
The NMP shall be prepared by a suitably qualified person and 
include details of how all noise related issues will be managed 
including:  

i. target noise levels, frequency of measurements and a 
map/plan to show where measurements will be taken; 

ii. details of physical measures required for attenuation of MNL 
to achieve target noise levels; 

iii. management controls; 

iv. details of how local residents will be communicated with in 
advance of the event; 

v. complaints policy and procedure. 

 
4. The Noise Management Plan must be adhered to at all times during 

the event. 
 

5. Alcohol sales, live and recorded music to end no later than 22:30 
hrs to allow time for people to leave the site and any packing down 
and waste clearance to be completed before 23:00 hrs. 

 
6. The 5 events per year be limited to one day events, not to be held 

on consecutive days. 
 

7. A notice to be visibly displayed during events, with contact details 
of the named person of responsibility. The location of the notice to 
be agreed with Salisbury City Council (SCC). 

 
8. All drinks to be served in non-glass receptacles.  

 
Reasons 
 
In reaching its decision, the Sub Committee took account of and considered all 
the written evidence and the representations from all parties present at the 



 
 
 

 
 
 

hearing.  The Sub Committee noted the concerns noted in the agenda and 
raised by the local residents at the hearing concerning the anticipated public 
noise nuisance, particularly from bands performing at the event, and considered 
that by restricting the number of events to 5 one day events per year, with the 
cut off time for music and sale of alcohol each day ending at 22:30 hrs would 
limit the public noise disturbance to the local residents. 
 
The Sub Committee heard no evidence that the Applicant would fail to promote 
the licensing objectives, with information suggesting that the Applicant had a 
history of good management at previous events around the city, a good working 
relationship with the local Police Teams, cooperation and liaison between 
Environmental Health and with the Licensing Authority. These points all 
indicated that the Licensing Objectives would be upheld if the Licence was 
granted.    
 
The Sub Committee were not able to consider any issues raised concerning 
parking or highway matters or matters relating to any legal covenants which 
may be in place, as these representations were not concerned with the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.  The Sub Committee could only consider 
evidence concerning the licensing application and the promotion of the licensing 
objectives.   
 
The Sub Committee also considered the relevant provisions of the Licensing 
Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 18); the four Licensing Objectives; the 
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of 
Wiltshire Council. 
 
Having regard to all the material before it, the Sub Committee did not consider 
there to be evidence that if the licence were granted in accordance with the 
application and the imposition of the conditions referred to above the likely 
affect would be that one or more of the licensing objectives would be 
undermined. In particular, the Committee was required to (and did) give weight 
to the following matters:-  
 

1)  The Applicant had followed the correct process in displaying the blue 
notices and there was not requirement to individually notify surrounding 
residents.   
 

2) That none of the responsible authorities had raised concerns about the 
application. 
 

3) The approval of an EMP was required prior to an event taking place.  
 

4) Salisbury City Council (SCC) would need to grant permission to use the 
site at Victoria Park, prior to any event taking place.  

 
5) It was the responsibility of SCC to ensure that events held at Victoria 

Park were compliant with any covenant which may be in place. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

6) Parking was not a relevant licensing consideration and as such could not 
be taken into account.  

 
7) The Applicant had a history of managing large scale events around the 

city where there were no reported incidents.  
 
The Sub Committee did, however, consider that it was appropriate for the 
promotion of the relevant licensing objectives, the prevention of public nuisance 
and Public Safety, to impose additional conditions as detailed above, and also 
to include a condition for the display of contact details of a named person of 
responsibility on the day of each event, to ensure there was opportunity for any 
issues that may arise, to be reported promptly for resolution.  
 
Whilst it was recognised that the music event would create a level of noise 
which would be heard from the surrounding residential properties, restricting 
each of the five events to one single day (not to be held on consecutive days), 
would limit any disturbance to one day across a single weekend.   
 
Informative 
 
It should be noted that when conducting a review of a licence the Licensing Sub 
Committee can only consider concerns which relate to one or more of the 
statutory four licensing objectives and which are evidenced based.   
 
Right to Appeal 
 
It should be noted that the Premises Licence Holder, any Responsible 
Authority(ies) and Interested Parties who have made representations may 
appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub Committee to the Magistrates 
Court. The appeal must be lodged with the Magistrates Court within 21 days of 
the notification of the decision.  In the event of an appeal being lodged, the 
decision made by the Licensing Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal 
is heard and any decision made by the Magistrates Court. 
 
A Responsible Authority or an Interested Party may apply to the Licensing 
Authority for a Review of a Premises Licence in accordance with the provisions 
of section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003.  Whether or not a Review Hearing 
takes place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if requested by an 
Interested Party will not normally be granted within the first 12 months except 
for the most compelling circumstances. 
es. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00  - 11.55 am) 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Alexander of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01722 434560, e-mail lisa.Alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

